COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY TO REMOVE ITS RATE FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

CASE NO. 2011-00239

<u>ORDER</u>

On June 7, 2011, North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby") submitted a proposed tariff revision that would remove its rate for fire protection service. North Shelby proposed the revision become effective on July 1, 2011.

Having reviewed the proposed tariff revision, we find that further proceedings are necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff revision. The proposed tariff will not become effective until the Commission expressly grants its approval or a period of 10 months elapses from the proposed filing.¹

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed tariff revisions.

2. North Shelby's proposed tariff revision is suspended for five months from July 7, 2011 up to and including December 7, 2011.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Cearon W. Duensoul for **Executive Director**

¹ KRS 278.190(2) and (3).



Jerry Ruble Chairman North Shelby Water Company 4596 Bagdad Road P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003